

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

WAUKEGAN POTAWATOMI CASINO, LLC,)	
an Illinois limited liability company,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Case No. 1:20-cv-750
v.)	
)	Judge John F. Kness
CITY OF WAUKEGAN, an Illinois municipal)	
corporation,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT CITY OF WAUKEGAN'S REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

HeplerBroom LLC
Glenn E. Davis
Charles N. Insler
211 North Broadway, Suite 2700
St. Louis, MO 63102
T: (314) 241-6160
F: (314) 241-6116
glenn.davis@heplerbroom.com
charles.insler@heplerbroom.com

Counsel for City of Waukegan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. THE SO-CALLED BOND CONNECTIONS ARE NOT MATERIAL2

III. THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY’S DECISION PROVIDES
ADDITIONAL SUPPORT FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT5

IV. THE CITY’S LEGAL ARGUMENTS SUPPORT SUMMARY JUDGMENT6

A. WPC Cannot Manufacture Factual Disputes By Resorting to Speculation
and Accusations of Lying6

B. WPC’s State Law Claims are Barred by the Illinois Tort Immunity Act7

1. WPC Lacks Standing to Complain about the Certification Process7

2. WPC’s Lawsuit Is Largely About Damages9

C. The City of Waukegan Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on the §1983
Claim.....10

1. WPC Cannot Sue Under §198310

2. WPC Cannot Prove It Was Similarly Situated or the City of Waukegan
Acted Irrationally11

a. The Casino Applicants Were Not Similarly Situated11

b. *Crosby* Is a Compelling Precedent.....12

c. The City of Waukegan’s Decision was Rational13

d. Any Purported Animus is Not an Issue.....14

D. The City of Waukegan is Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Gambling
Act Claim15

1. The Gambling Act Does Not Provide a Private Right of Action.....15

2. WPC Could Have Exhausted Its Administrative Remedies16

- E. The City of Waukegan is Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Open Meetings Act Claim17
 - 1. The October 17, 2019 Vote to Certify Certain Casino Applicants Complied with the Open Meetings Act17
 - 2. The October 21, 2019 Vote on the Motion to Reconsider Complied with the Open Meetings Act17
 - 3. Waukegan Potawatomi Casino Cannot Void the City Council’s Action.....18
- V. CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Pages(s)
<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> , 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Am. Health Care Providers, Inc. v. Cty. of Cook</i> , 638 N.E.2d 772 (Ill. App. Ct. 1994)	16
<i>Caesars Massachusetts Mgmt. Co., LLC v. Crosby</i> , 778 F.3d 327 (1st Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	6
<i>Cichon v. Exelon Generation Co.</i> , 401 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Fares Pawn, LLC v. Indiana Dep't of Fin. Institutions</i> , 755 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>FKFJ, Inc. v. Vill. of Worth</i> , 11 F.4th 574 (7th Cir. 2021)	11-14
<i>Hampton v. City of Chicago, Cook Cty., Ill.</i> , 484 F.2d 602 (7th Cir. 1973)	7
<i>In re Foxfield Subdivision</i> , 920 N.E.2d 1102 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009)	18
<i>Keeffe-Shea Joint Venture v. City of Evanston</i> , 773 N.E.2d 1155 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002)	16
<i>Kolowski v. Blatt, Hasenmiller, Leibsker & Moore, LLC</i> , No. 07-CV-4964, 2008 WL 4372711 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2008)	5
<i>LaBella Winnetka, Inc. v. Vill. of Winnetka</i> , 628 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	3
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	3

Metro Cable Co. v. CATV of Rockford, Inc.,
516 F.2d 220 (7th Cir. 1975)3

Miller v. City of Monona,
784 F.3d 1113 (7th Cir. 2015)*passim*

Miller v. Phelan,
845 F. Supp. 1201 (N.D. Ill. 1993)17

Mondry v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.,
557 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2009)9-10

Moore v. Frazier,
No. 3:18-CV-1023 PPS-MGG, 2020 WL 4451095 (N.D. Ind. Aug. 3, 2020)13

Nekrilov v. City of Jersey City,
528 F. Supp. 3d 252 (D.N.J. 2021)3, 15

Pan Am. Co. v. Sycuan Band of Mission Indians,
884 F.2d 416 (9th Cir. 1989)10

Patel v. Zillow, Inc.,
No. 17-CV-4008, 2017 WL 3620812 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 23, 2017)15, 16

Rivera v. City of N. Chicago,
No. 19-CV-5701, 2021 WL 323794 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 1, 2021)9

Savis, Inc. v. Cardenas,
528 F. Supp. 3d 868 (N.D. Ill. 2021)10

Slabon v. Sanchez,
No. 15-CV-8965, 2021 WL 4146909 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 13, 2021)7

Springer v. Durflinger,
518 F.3d 479 (7th Cir. 2008)7

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)8

Stanley Magic-Door, Inc. v. City of Chicago,
393 N.E.2d 535 (Ill. App. Ct. 1979)16

Thornley v. Clearview AI, Inc.,
984 F.3d 1241 (7th Cir. 2021)8

United States v. Jackson,
5 F.4th 676 (7th Cir. 2021)18

Vill. of Itasca v. Vill. of Lisle,
817 N.E.2d 160 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004)8-9

Virginia Off. for Prot. & Advoc. v. Reinhard,
405 F.3d 185 (4th Cir. 2005)10

STATUTES AND CODES

5 ILCS 120/3(c)18

745 ILCS 10/2-1047
